**RESOLUTION NO.: 2024-**1 2 A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THAT THE HERNANDO COUNTY SCHOOL 3 BOARD DEDICATE OR OTHERWISE TRANSFER EXPLORER BOULEVARD TO HERNANDO COUNTY SO THAT IT MAY BE EXTENDED, IMPROVED TO 4 COLLECTOR ROAD STATUS, AND BE INCLUDED IN THE COUNTY ROAD 5 6 SYSTEM. 7 WHEREAS, the Hernando County School Board (the "School Board") owns and maintains 8 Explorer Boulevard; and, 9 WHEREAS, Hernando County (the "County") and Somerset Land, LLC. ("Somerset"), are 10 parties to a development agreement pursuant to which the latter is required to extend Explorer 11 Boulevard to the south and to upgrade it in its entirety to collector road status; and, 12 WHEREAS, the County and Somerset agree that the upgrading and extension of Explorer 13 Boulevard will improve the public's access to the Explorer K-8 School Board; and, 14 WHEREAS, the School Board's transfer or dedication of Explorer Boulevard to the County 15 would (1) facilitate Somerset's extension and improvement of Explorer Boulevard, (2) allow the 16 County to incorporate Explorer Boulevard into the county road system as a collector road, and (3) 17 relieve the School Board from the financial burden of maintaining and insuring Explorer Boulevard. 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 19 COMMISSIONERS OF HERNANDO COUNTY:

The County hereby requests the School Board to dedicate, or otherwise transfer,

20

1.

DRAFT DOCUMENT: F:\1 COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE\JAJ\Documents\Explorer ROW\2024-11-13 Resolution Requesting Dedication of Roadway.wpd, November 13, 2024 (12:58pm) NOTE: additions/deletions = language proposed for addition/deletion to existing Code provisions.

1	Explorer Boulevard to Hernando County.		
2	2. This Resolution shall take e	ffect immediately upon adoption	1.
3	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE	BOARD OF COUNTY CO	MMISSIONERS OF
4	HERNANDO COUNTY in Regular Sessi	on this day of	20
5			
6		<b>BOARD OF COUNTY CON</b>	MMISSIONERS
7		HERNANDO COUNTY, FL	LORIDA
8			
9			
10			
11	Attest:	By:	
12 13	DOUGLAS CHORVAT, JR.		/ • • •
13	Clerk	Chairman	
14			
15	Approved for Form and Legal Sufficiency		
16			
17	Jon Jouben		
18	County Anorney		